



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 465 OF 2017

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 6624 OF 2014

Shaikh Sandu s/o. Taj Mohammad Patel .. **Petitioner**

Versus

D. M. Muglikar and another .. **Respondents**

Shri S. S. Kazi, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Shri J. R. Shah, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 466 OF 2017

CORAM : **S. V. GANGAPURWALA &**
S. M. GAVHANE, JJ.

DATE : **24th November, 2017**

PER COURT :

1. Leave to add Special Land Acquisition Officer as a party.
2. This court under order dated 11th June, 2015, had directed the Municipal Corporation to forward the proposal for acquisition to the Land Acquisition Officer to determine the compensation and on receipt of the proposal the Collector – Land Acquisition Officer was directed to declare the award in observance of the procedure prescribed under the Act.



3. Mr. Shah, learned advocate for the respondents submits that the Corporation has already forwarded the proposal on 23.6.2015 and it was stated that the joint measurement which was carried out earlier the same should form the basis for acquisition.

4. Learned A.G.P. shall take instructions in this regard as to why the acquisition proceeding is not proceeded further on the basis of the said joint measurement.

5. Place the matter on 12th December, 2017.

[S. M. GAVHANE, J.]

[S. V. GANGAPURWALA, J.]

marathe/Nov.17